Public Document Pack

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE SERVICES

Gibson Building
Chief Executive Gibson Drive
Damian Roberts Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4L.Z
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, Contact: Democratic Services
recommendations and options. These do committee.services@tmbe.gov.uk
not represent COUI’](_:I| policy or decisions 29 July 2025
until they have received proper

consideration through the full decision

making process.

To: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

NB ONLY MEMBERS
OF THE PANEL MAY
PARTICIPATE

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Panel to be held
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 6th August,
2025 commencing at 10.00 am

Yours faithfully
DAMIAN ROBERTS

Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declarations of Interest



Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers in accordance with
paragraph 3, part 3 of the Constitution

Application for a new premises licence at the Market House, 5-52
130 High Street, Tonbridge, Kent TN9 1DE

The Panel is asked to consider an application for a new premises licence under
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2023.

Urgent Items

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive

Exclusion of Press and Public 53-54
The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would

disclose exempt information

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers in accordance with
paragraph 3, Part 3 of the Constitution

Urgent Items

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Clir C J Williams (Chair)

Clir R V Roud Cllir M Taylor



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Licensing and Appeals Panel TONBRIDGE
& MALLING

06 August 2025
Part 1 - Public A'A

Del eg ated www.tmbc.gov.uk

Cabinet Member N/A

Responsible Officer Adrian Stanfield, Director of Central Services &
Deputy Chief Executive

Report Author Katie Shipman and Samantha Kemp, Licensing
Officers

Application for a new premises licence at The Market House, 130 High Street,
Tonbridge, Kent, TN9 1DE

1 Summary and Purpose of Report

11  The Licensing and Appeals Committee sitting as a Panel is asked to consider an
application for a new premises licence after a number of objections were received
during the 28-day consultation period.

12 During the 28-day consultation period, the Licensing Department has received
three representations from interested parties and two objections from the statutory
consultees.

13 If granted, the premises seeks to supply alcohol, for consumption on and off the
premises Sunday to Thursday 09:00 until 23:00, and Friday and Saturday 09:00
until 03:00. It also seeks to provide live and recorded music Monday to Thursday
08:00 until 23:00, Friday and Saturday 08:00 until 03:00 and Sunday 09:00 until
23:00. It also seeks to provide late night refreshment Friday and Saturday 23:00
until 01:00.

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area
21 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council.

22 Licensing Services ensure that all licensable activities taking place within the
borough are granted the appropriate permissions under the relevant legislation.

3 Recommendations

31 That Members determine the application carefully, considering the application
along with any representations made and take such steps as the Panel consider
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

LAP Del P1-Public 06 August 2025

Page 5



41

4.2

43

44

51

52

53

LAP Del P1-Public

Introduction and Background

The application was validated on 12" June 2025, with the 28-day consultation
running until 11 July 2025 but being extended to 15" July 2025 after an
additional notice was displayed to ensure the application was advertised correctly.

At any stage, during the 28-day public consultation period, a responsible authority,
or other person, may make representations in connection with any of the four
licensing objectives namely: -

Prevention of crime and disorder
Prevention of public nuisance
Public safety

Protection of children from harm

Provided that the grounds for the request are relevant to the promotion of the
licensing objectives and, in the case of requests by other persons are not
vexatious, frivolous or repetitive, a hearing must be held to consider the
application.

The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing
Policy’ that sets out the policies the Council will generally apply to promote the
licensing objectives when making decisions on applications made under the Act.
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy runs from 2025 until 2030. The
Policy will be available at the hearing, for reference purposes.

Under the 2003 Act, it is the duty of all licensing authorities that, in carrying out
their functions, they must have regard to Guidance issued by the Secretary of
State under section 182. The Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario
or set of circumstances that may arise. Provided that the licensing authority has
properly understood and considered the guidance, it may depart from it when it
has reason to do so. However, as the licensing authority is under a duty to have
regard to the Guidance, it will need to give full reasons for its departure from it.
The Guidance will also be made available at the hearing for reference purposes.

Proposal
The applicant is Mr Mark Richards of Eden Tonbridge Limited.

A copy of the application form can be seen at Annex 1. The application proposes
the sale of alcohol, provision of live and recorded music and t
[...]
gulations and conduct regular fire drills to ensure staff are prepared in case of a
fire emergency. Fire exits are clearly marked, and fire extinguishers are easily accessible.

Crowd Management: During busy periods, we monitor crowd density to prevent overcrowding and ensure safe movement
within the premises.

Customer Assistance: Our staff are trained to assist customers with any safety concerns they may have, including providing
directions, offering assistance to those with mobility issues, or arranging transportation if needed.

Safe Serving Practices: We promote responsible alcohol service to prevent incidents of intoxication and ensure the safety of
our customers. Staff are trained to recognize signs of intoxication and intervene appropriately.

Customer Well-being: We encourage a culture of looking out for one another. Staff are encouraged to check on customers
who may appear distressed and offer assistance or support as needed.

Our Commitment:

At The Market House, we are committed to providing a safe environment where customers can relax and enjoy themselves
without worry. By adhering to safety protocols and being proactive in our approach, we create a welcoming space for
everyone.

Page 25

© Crown copyright




Annex 1

Continued from previous page...

d) The prevention of public nuisance

At The Market House, we are dedicated to preventing public nuisance to ensure a pleasant experience for our customers
and maintain positive relationships with our community. Here's how we address the prevention of public nuisance:

Prevention Measures:

Noise Control: We actively manage noise levels both inside and outside the premises to minimize disturbances to our
neighbors. This includes soundproofing measures and controlling volume levels of music and entertainment. We have
installed a sound limiter in the ground floor music system that limits the total decibels output to remain within the agreed
noise levels with EHO.

Operating Hours: We adhere to our designated
[...]
, monitor
patron behaviour and prevent disorder”.

The key detail lacking from this statement includes on what days of the week are door staff to be
employed, and what time will they be on duty, number of doors staff required, what their role and
responsibilities are and so on.

With regards to CCTV, it states:

“We maintain a comprehensive CCTV system covering all areas of the premises to deter
criminal activity and assist in investigations. Our staff regularly monitor the CCTV feeds to
ensure a swift response to any incidents”.

The key detail lacking with regards to CCTV could include the time periods for which CCTV will be retained,
whether footage will be provided to police if requested, if the system will be regularly checked to ensure
there are no faults and so on.

Kent Police are not opposed to the granting of this licence in its entirety, providing that the operating
schedule is such that it mitigates the increased risk of crime, disorder and antisocial behaviour commonly

Page 44



Annex 4

associated with late-night venues of this type, also showing consideration to this being a busy town centre
location that also includes residential premises nearby. Kent Police are aware of recent noise complaints
attributed to this premises that are being or have been dealt with by the Local Authority. In addition to
those already proposed, Kent Police seek the following proposed conditions and measures:

CC1v

CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing pictures of evidential
quality in all lighting conditions particularly facial recognition.

1. Cameras shall record all ingress and egress to the premises, fire exits and all areas where the sale and
supply of alcohol occurs.

2. Equipment must be maintained in good working order, with recordings correctly time and date stamped.
Recordings MUST be kept in date order, kept for a period of 31 days and handed to police or authorised
officers on reasonable request and within 48hrs of the request being made.

3. The premises licence holder must ensure at all times a DPS or appointed member of staff are on the
premises and are capable and competent at downloading CCTV footage in a recordable format to the
police and local authority on reasonable request.

4. The recording equipment and discs/tapes shall be kept in a secure environment under the control of the
DPS or other responsible named individual.

5. An operational daily log report must be maintained and endorsed by signature, indicating the system
has been checked and is compliant. In the event of any failures, any action taken is to be recorded.

6. In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the premises licence holder or DPS must report
the failure to the police licensing officer immediately. (licensing.west.division@kent.police.uk).

Staff training

All persons who sell or supply alcohol to customers must have licensing training.

1. Training must take place within six weeks of employment.

2. Any new employees will be supervised until the training has taken place.

3. Refresher training should be repeated a minimum of every six months or earlier if required due to
changes of legislation.

4. Training records must be kept on the premises and shall contain the nature, content and frequency of
all training.

5. Records must be made available for inspection by police, police licensing officer and authorised officers
from the Council on reasonable request either electronically or in hard copy.

Notices

The premises shall display notices at the exit reminding customers to leave quietly and be respectful of
nearby residents.

Contact
A direct telephone number for the duty manager at the premises shall be available at all times the
premises is open for licensable activities. This telephone number is to be made available to residents and

businesses in the vicinity.

Incident recording

An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to a police officer, police
licensing officer or Council authorised licensing officer. It must be completed within 24 hours of the
incident and will record the following:

1. All crimes reported to the venue.

Page 45


mailto:licensing.west.division@kent.police.uk

Annex 4

. All ejections of patrons.

. Any complaints received concerning crime and disorder.

. Any incidents of disorder.

. All seizures of drugs or offensive weapons.

. Any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning equipment.
. Any refusal of the sale of alcohol.

. Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.

oNOULTh~hWN

Challenge 25
The Licensee shall adopt a "Challenge 25" policy, where all customers who appear to be under the age of

25 and attempt to purchase alcohol or other age-restricted products, shall be asked for proof of their age.
The Licensee shall prominently display notices advising customers of the challenge 25 policy.

The following proof of age documents are the only ones to be accepted:

Proof of age cards bearing the "Pass" hologram symbol
UK Photo Driving Licence

Passport

Military ID

Security

On Friday and Saturday there shall be a minimum of 3 SIA registered door supervisors on duty from 21:00
till close of the premises. On Christmas Eve and New Years Eve there shall be a minimum of 3 SIA
registered door supervisors on duty from 21:00 till close of the premises. At all other times the premises
will risk assess the need for door supervisors and will employ SIA registered door supervisors when
deemed necessary.

Admittance / Re-admittance

There shall be no admittance or re-admittance to the premises after 01:30.

Personal licence holder

There will be a personal licence holder on duty at the premises from 21:00 till close each Friday and
Saturday. There will be a personal licence holder on duty at the premises from 21:00 till close on Christmas
Eve and New Years Eve.

Drugs Policy
The Premises Licence holder shall have a written policy in relation to drugs which will include search,

seizure and disposal of drugs and weapons. Staff will be provided with training on the policy, including
drugs awareness.

Page 46



Annex 4

PC Dan Hunt 11044
PP.Ch. Supt Louden 10582 Date: 23/06/2025
West Division Area Commander

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 5

New Premises Licence Application
OBJECTION NOTICE
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND HOUSING SERVICE

Details of applicant and Premises

Applicant: Eden Tonbridge Ltd

Premises: Shires Oast, Bell 1,

Address: Market House, 130 High Street, Tonbidge TN9 1DE
Date of application: 6 June 2025

Grounds for objection

Highlight relevant licensing objective:

e Prevention of crime and disorder
o Prevention of public nuisance
o Public safety

e Protection of children from harm

Reasons for objection:

This Service has concerns that the music being played in the area of the premises known as ‘The
Vault’ has the potential to cause disturbance to occupiers of the first floor flats above the
premises primarily due to structural borne noise/vibration. It is therefore considered that the
applicant needs to provide suitable evidence via a noise report that this matter has been
properly evaluated demonstrating public nuisance will not be caused from the use of this area.

Concerns are also raised around the noise impact of up to 60 people leaving the premises at
03:00 on Sat/Sun mornings as there are no other similar premises in the area that are open that
late. The applicant needs to provide suitable documentation on how this issue is to be effectively
controlled to prevent public nuisance being caused from that activity

This Service has contacted the applicant requesting this information be provided with a view to
having these issues resolved before the hearing. In the event however this cannot be achieved a
formal objection is raised.

Officer: Allan Glasson

Date: 18 June 2025

TEN OBJECTION NOTICE — EH  1:\CSXEShare\LICENSING EPﬁ@Eéica}’gg Committee\Premises New Applications\2025\06.08.2025 - The
Market House Tonbridge\REPS\18.06.2025 Representation from EP.doc;




This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 6

TONBRIDGE
& MALLING Part B

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Premises Licence
A'A Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council

www.tmbc.gov.uk

Premises Licence Number 24/00565/PREM issued 8th July 2024

Premises Details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including
Post Town, Post Code

The Market House
130 High Street
Tonbridge

Kent

TN9 1DE

Telephone number

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Sale of Alcohol
Live Music
Recorded Music

Times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Sale of Alcohol

Thursday 11:00 - 23:00
Sunday 11:00 - 23:00
Friday and Saturday 11:00 - 00:00
Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 17:00
Live Music

Sunday 11:00 - 15:00

Page 1 of 2
Part B of the Premises Licence for The Market House 24/00565/PREM issued by
The Licensing Authority of Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council

on 8th July 2024
Page 51



Annex 6

Recorded Music

Thursday 07:00 - 23:00
Friday 07:00 - 00:00
Saturday 08:00 - 00:00
Sunday 09:00 - 23:00
Monday to Wednesday 07:00 - 17:00
Christmas Eve & New Years Eve 08:00 - 01:00

The opening hours of the premises
Not applicable

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

Alcohol is supplied for consumption on the Premises

Name, (registered) address holder of premises licence

Eden Tonbridge Limited
11 Lionel Road
Tonbridge
Kent
TN9 2TD

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)
Registered Business Number 15002567

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of
alcohol

Mr Mark Richards

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

Children must be accompanied at all time by an adult

Page 2 of 2
Part B of the Premises Licence for The Market House 24/00565/PREM issued by
The Licensing Authority of Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council
on 8th July 2024
Page 52




Agenda Iltem 5

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT
INFORMATION

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Application for a new premises licence at the Market House, 130 High Street, Tonbridge, Kent TN9 1DE
	Annex 1 - Application
	Annex 2 - Premises Plan
	Annex 2 - Plan of The Market House Tonbridge
	Sheets and Views
	1021-02-05-A PROPOSED LICENSING PLAN


	Annex 3 - Plan of The Vault at The Market House Tonbridge

	Annex 3 - Representations from Other Persons
	Annex 4 - Representation from Police
	Annex 5 - Representation from Environmental Protection
	Annex 6 - Current Licence

	5 Exclusion of Press and Public





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 6th August, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr C J Williams (Chair), Cllr R V Roud and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Together with representatives from the Licensing Authority, 
Environmental Health, Kent Police, Applicant and Interested Party. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LAP 25/28    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

LAP 25/29    APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT THE MARKET 
HOUSE, 130 HIGH STREET, TONBRIDGE, KENT TN9 1DE  
 
The Licensing and Appeals Committee, sitting as a Panel, was asked to 
consider an application for a new premises licence after the Licensing 
Department received three written representations objecting to the 
granting of the premises licence from local residents, all of which related 
to the prevention of public nuisance being created by noise. An objection 
was also received from Environmental Health and the Police.   
  
The Panel heard from the Licensing Officer, the Applicant, Kent Police, 
Environmental Protection and an interested party.   
  
The Applicant stated that the past year had been challenging for the 
hospitality sector both locally in Tonbridge and nationwide, with several 
venues closing and profitability being difficult.  After eleven months of 
operating, the business began recording a small profit, having previously 
incurred significant losses within its first year of operation, alongside a 
significant investment on refurbishment.  The business operated 
independently without significant financial backing and primarily sourced 
supplies from local vendors. The hourly sales data for the previous 
month indicated busy daytime operations, with an established café 
attracting various groups, approximately 70-80% of customers return.  
Nevertheless, sustainability required diversification, in particular 
increased evening trade; currently, 77% of revenue was derived from 
daytime activities, to reach a sustainable operational model.   



LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 6 August 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

  
The Applicant was therefore applying for an extension of alcohol and 
entertainment licence, primarily to allow earlier service starting at 
9.00am and music during these times, which was unregulated.  
Expanding evening operations, particularly on Mondays, Tuesdays and 
Wednesdays, was necessary to support a new menu and service and 
additionally, late nights on Fridays and Saturdays would utilise unused 
space, such as the refurbished vault with a capacity of 60 people to 
create a separate area for private hire and events, which could support 
local artists and provide an event venue otherwise unavailable in 
Tonbridge and contribute to the area’s revitalisation.   
  
The Applicant explained that when the vault was open, there would be 
three SIAs present, one of whom would be assigned to the ground floor 
entrance to count patrons in and out.  For live band events, 60 tickets 
would be sold and during DJ nights, entry would follow a ‘one in, one out 
policy’.  The Panel challenged how the Applicant would ensure that the 
DJ was compliant, particularly following a previous noise incident, and 
were advised that following the incident, a sound limiter had been 
installed and the sound system would not exceed the permissible 
volume limits.   
  
The Panel challenged the need for off sales and were advised that this 
would enable customers to take drinks away during community events, 
furthermore, it would enable customers to meet the business’ minimum 
spend.  
  
The Panel expressed concern regarding the 3.00am application and the 
potential disturbance to residents and were advised that although 
applied for, it was not anticipated that the venue would be operated until 
3am every Friday and Saturday, but to hold a series of events.  
Furthermore, the Police had not submitted any concerns since the 
premises had been operating until midnight and a number of conditions 
were proposed by the Applicant to mitigate any concerns, including a 
Zero Tolerance policy, clear signage and Challenge 25. 
  
The Panel expressed disappointment in the lack of communication with 
local residents, upon which the Applicant stated they had maintained an 
open dialogue with their neighbours when the business initially opened, 
and following reports of noise disturbance, they had sought advice on 
sound installation and adjusted a sound limiter and frequencies, which 
they believed demonstrated their commitment to cooperating with their 
neighbours.    
  
The Police Authority addressed the Panel and it was noted that their 
primary concerns related to crime, disorder and public safety.  It was not 
felt that the application fully acknowledged or addressed these increased 
risks and lacked detailed mitigation steps and that a more 
comprehensive application might have led to fewer objections from the 



LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 6 August 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

Police.  The Police felt that if all identified risks were subjected to 
conditions, they would be more inclined to support the proposal.  
  
Environmental Health were invited to address the Panel during which 
they advised that they had two main concerns, the potential for noise to 
travel up the corridor, and the stairs leading to the vault, when the vault 
doors were open, due to the acoustic weakness that needed 
installation.  It was noted that several considerations were suggested for 
approval and that noise installation works were ongoing.  
  
The Interest Party was invited to address the Panel during which they 
raised concern regarding noise and public safety.  The current licence 
had resulted in considerable disruption.  Whilst the coffee shop operated 
during the day, it often transformed into a club-like environment at night 
and on weekends, featuring amplified music as well as low-frequency 
vibrations.  There had also been instances where doors had been left 
open during pleasant weather and disturbances involving patrons at 
tables outside.  Staff appeared unfamiliar with pavement licence 
requirements, leading to uncontrolled use of the area outside the 
premises and private parties held on the premises tended to be less 
regulated, contributing further to these issues.  It was felt that the 
proposed changes were likely to exacerbate existing problems, 
potentially making the situation untenable and raising significant public 
safety concerns.    
  
The Panel were content that the representations made by Environmental 
Health and the Police could be adequately addressed by the conditions 
that they had proposed.  The Panel felt that the noise limiter was key in 
preventing public nuisance.   
  
The meeting was adjourned at 11.31am on 6 August 2025 to enable the 
Panel to deliberate and upon reconvening at 12.47pm, the Legal Advisor 
explained that the Panel had been advised to adjourn as it could not 
confirm if public nuisance would result until the noise report was 
complete.   
  
The meeting was adjourned again at 12.51pm on 6 August 2025 and 
reconvened on 22 September 2025 at 10.00am. 
  
The Applicant reported that soundproofing had since been installed and 
he had conducted his own tests, however the soundproofing was not 
sufficient.  As a result, the Applicant stated that he would like to use the 
vault as previously discussed, but further soundproofing would be 
needed before proceeding and this would be addressed in a future 
phase.  In the meantime, the Applicant was requesting an extension to 
the licensable hours from 9.00am to 11.00pm Monday to Wednesday, 
allowing the premise to open earlier in the week and, after discussions 
with Environmental Health, were willing to install a sound limiter in the 
vault. 
  



LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 6 August 2025 
 
 

 
4 

 

The Panel was satisfied that the objections made by the residents could 
be satisfied by the imposition of conditions.  
  
In reaching its decision, the Panel took account of all the written 
representations, the representations made by persons present, and the 
representations from the Police and Environmental Health. 
  
The Panel took into account the Secretary of State’s most recent 
Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and its own 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 
   
RESOLVED: That the application for a new premises licence be 
GRANTED subject to the amendments submitted by the Applicant since 
the adjourned hearing on 6 August 2025, the mandatory conditions and 
the additional conditions proposed by Environmental Health and the 
Police: 
  
Sale of Alcohol 
  
For the premises, including the vault, for the hours: 
Sunday – Thursday 09:00 – 23:00 hours 
Friday – Saturday 09:00 – 00:00 hours 
  
Live and Recorded Music 
  
Sunday – Thursday 09:00 – 23:00 hours 
Friday – Saturday 09:00 – 00:00 hours subject to the conditions 
proposed by Environmental Health and the Police. 
  
Late night refreshment 
  
Fridays and Saturdays from 23:00 - 00:00 hours. 
  
Tables and chairs be removed from outside of the premises by no later 
than 22.00 hours every day to prevent public nuisance by noise and the 
doors to the premises be closed by no later than 21.00 hours every day 
to prevent public nuisance by way of noise being emitted from the 
premises. 
  
Conditions added at the hearing 
  
CCTV 
  
1.          CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable 

of providing pictures of evidential quality in all lighting conditions 
particularly facial recognition. 

 
2.          Cameras shall record all ingress and egress to the premises, fire 

exits and all areas where the sale and supply of alcohol occurs.  
 



LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 6 August 2025 
 
 

 
5 

 

3.         Equipment must be maintained in good working order, with 
recordings correctly time and date stamped.  Recordings MUST be 
kept in date order, kept for a period of 31 days and handed to 
police or authorised officers on reasonable request and within 48 
hours of the request being made.  

 
4.    The premises licence holder must ensure at all times a DPS or 

appointed member of staff are on the premises and are capable 
and competent at downloading CCTV footage in a recordable 
format to the police and local authority on reasonable request.  

 
5.          The recording equipment and discs/tapes shall be kept in a secure 

environment under the control of the DPS or other responsible 
named individual. 

 
6.          An operational daily log report must be maintained and endorsed 

by signature, indicating the system has been checked and is 
compliant. In the event of any failures, any action taken is to be 
recorded.  

 
7.    In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the 

premises licence holder or DPS must report the failure to the police 
licensing officer immediately. 
(licensing.west.division@kent.police.uk). 

  
Training  
  
8.    All persons who sell or supply alcohol to customers must have 

licensing training.  
 
9.     Training must take place within six weeks of employment.  
 
10.   Any new employees will be supervised until the training has taken 

place.  
 
11.  Refresher training should be repeated a minimum of every six 

months or earlier if required due to changes of legislation.  
 
12.  Training records must be kept on the premises and shall contain the 

nature, content and frequency of all training.  
 
13.   Records must be made available for inspection by police, police 

licensing officer and authorised officers from the Council on 
reasonable request either electronically or in hard copy.  

  
Notices 
 
14.   The premises shall display notices at the exit reminding customers 

to leave quietly and be respectful of nearby residents.   
  

mailto:licensing.west.division@kent.police.uk


LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 6 August 2025 
 
 

 
6 

 

Contact 
  
15.   A direct telephone number for the duty manager at the premises 

shall be available at all times the premises is open for licensable 
activities. This telephone number is to be made available to 
residents and businesses in the vicinity. 

  
Incident Recording  
  
16.   An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available 

on request to a police officer, police licensing officer or Council 
authorised licensing officer. It must be completed within 24 hours of 
the incident and will record the following:  

  
a)     All crimes reported to the venue.  
b)     All ejections of patrons.  
c)     Any complaints received concerning crime and disorder.  
d)     Any incidents of disorder.  
e)     All seizures of drugs or offensive weapons.  
f)      Any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or 

scanning equipment.  
g)     Any refusal of the sale of alcohol.  
h)     Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 

  
Challenge 25 
  
17.   The Licensee shall adopt a "Challenge 25" policy, where all 

customers who appear to be under the age of 25 and attempt to 
purchase alcohol or other age-restricted products, shall be asked 
for proof of their age.   

  
18.   The Licensee shall prominently display notices advising customers 

of the Challenge 25 policy. 
  
19.   The following proof of age documents are the only ones to be 

accepted:  
  

             Proof of age cards bearing the "Pass" hologram symbol 

             UK Photo Driving Licence 

             Passport 

             Military ID 
  
Drugs Policy  
  
20.   The Premises Licence holder shall have a written policy in relation 

to drugs which will include search, seizure and disposal of drugs 
and weapons. Staff will be provided with training on the policy, 
including drugs awareness. 

  



LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 6 August 2025 
 
 

 
7 

 

 
Security  
  
21.   The premises will risk assess the need for door supervisors and will 

employ SIA registered door supervisors when deemed necessary.  
  
Environmental Protection Conditions 
  
22.   No rubbish will be moved, removed or placed in outside areas 

between 23:00 hours and 07:00 hours. 
  
23.   No drinks shall be taken outside after 22:00 hours. 
  
24.   Staff and customers will be positively encouraged to respect the 

needs of local residents and to leave the premises in the area 
quietly and clear signage at the exit to and outside the premises 
shall be erected and maintained at all times reminding staff and 
customers to respect the needs of local residents and to keep 
noise to a minimum. 

  
25.   After 23:00 hours staff shall be used to ensure the exit doors are 

closed as soon as possible after entrance or exit and any windows 
to the building shall be kept closed. 

  
26.   Prior to the first commercial use of the basement area, the licence 

holder shall employ a suitable person to provide a noise report to 
Licensing Services for approval demonstrating that when amplified 
sound is being played at a level similar to when an event is being 
held in that area, the noise levels in the common parts of the flats 
above the venue do not exceed the following standards: 

  

       The LAeq (15 min) with amplified sound shall not exceed 
the background noise level (LA90) without amplified sound. 

       Music noise levels in the 63Hz and 125Hz octave bands 
shall not exceed Leq,15 min 65 dB in any 15 minute 
period. 
  

27.   The basement area shall not be used for commercial purposes until 
the noise limiter is set and locked to the settings agreed in the 
noise report and appropriate measures taken to ensure its settings 
are not tampered with. The sound limiting device shall be used at 
all times when regulated entertainment is taking place. 

 
LAP 25/30    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
There were no items considered in private.  
 



LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 6 August 2025 
 
 

 
8 

 

 
The meeting ended at 11.30am on 22 September 2025  

having commenced at 10.00am. 
 
 


